reasonable expectation of their realisation. Furthermore, the Group and the Company are also required
to recognise a deferred tax liability in respect of assets revaluations irrespective of management's
intention for the assets.

(b) Prior Year Adjustments

The changes in accounting policies have been applied retrospectively and comparatives have been
restated. The effects of changes in accounting policies are as follows:

Group

2004 2003

RM RM

Effects on retained profits:

At 1 April, as previously stated 9,107,584 22,135,534
Effects of adopting MASB 25 (458,000) (731,300)

At 1 April, as restated 8,649,584 21,404,234

54

Notes to the financial statements

30. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

(b) Prior Year Adjustments (Cont’d)

Group

2004 2003

RM RM

Effects on revaluation reserve

At 1 April, as previously stated 997,321 1,097,321
Effects of adopting MASB 25 (279,000) (279,000)

At 1 April, as restated 718,321 818,321

Effects on net profit for the year:

Net loss before changes in accounting policies (2,127,950)
Effects of adopting MASB 25 273,300

Net loss for the year (1,854,650)

Comparatives amounts as at 31 March 2003 have been restated as follows:

Previously

Stated Adjustment Restated

RM RM RM

Income Statement
Taxation, deferred tax (34,132) (273,300) (307,432)

Balance Sheet
Retained profits 9,107,584 (458,000) 8,649,584
Revaluation reserve 997,321 (279,000) 718,321
Deferred tax liabilities 2,578,300 737,000 3,315,300

Loss per share 5.3 sen (0.7 sen) 4.6 sen

31. COMMITMENTS

The future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

Group

2004 2003

RM RM

Not later than 1 year 194,400 194,400
Later than 1 year and not later than 2 years - 194,400

194,400 388,800

The above lease payments relate to the non-cancellable operating lease of a subsidiary's premises.

SM SUMMIT HOLDINGS BHD (287036-X) 55

Notes to the financial statements

COMMITMENT » QUALITY » GROWTH

32. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Company

2004 2003

RM RM

Guarantee of banking facilities granted to subsidiary
(unsecured) 3,680,000 5,898,824

33. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

2004 2003

RM RM

Group - transactions with affiliated corporations

Purchases from Summit CD Manufacture Pte Ltd 1,689,375 -
Purchases from Summit Technology Australia Pty Ltd 3,127 -